PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6764785

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE SCOTT FETZER COMPANY	06/10/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KIRBY OPCO, LLC	
Street Address:	222 NORTH LASALLE STREET, SUITE 705	
City:	CHICAGO	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60601	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9713411
Patent Number:	D762992
Patent Number:	D778624
Patent Number:	D789632
Patent Number:	D780390
Patent Number:	7455499
Patent Number:	7794516
Patent Number:	7823249
Patent Number:	8099825
Patent Number:	D600868
Patent Number:	D608546
Patent Number:	7694383
Patent Number:	D672104
Patent Number:	7487569
Patent Number:	7770255
Patent Number:	7690078
Patent Number:	7854038

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

PATENT

506717967 REEL: 056561 FRAME: 0545

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3177139468

Email: Taft-ip-Docket@taftlaw.com

Correspondent Name: GREGORY B. COY
Address Line 1: 1 INDIANA SQUARE

Address Line 2: SUITE 3500

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

NAME OF SUBMITTER: KELLY BOWLING	
SIGNATURE:	/Kelly Bowling/
DATE SIGNED:	06/16/2021

Total Attachments: 12

source=Patent_Assignment#page1.tif
source=Patent_Assignment#page2.tif
source=Patent_Assignment#page3.tif
source=Patent_Assignment#page4.tif
source=Patent_Assignment#page5.tif
source=Patent_Assignment#page6.tif
source=Patent_Assignment#page7.tif
source=Patent_Assignment#page8.tif
source=Patent_Assignment#page9.tif
source=Patent_Assignment#page10.tif
source=Patent_Assignment#page11.tif
source=Patent_Assignment#page11.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), dated as of June 10, 2021 (the "**Effective Date**"), is entered into between The Scott Fetzer Company, a Delaware corporation (hereinafter the "Seller" or "Assignor") and Kirby Opco, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (hereinafter the "Buyer" or "Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee are collectively referred to herein as the "Parties" and each, a "Party."

WHEREAS, Assignor, is the owner of the U.S. Patents and U.S. Patent Applications set forth in Appendix A and the foreign Patents and foreign Patent Applications set forth in Appendix B (collectively, the "Assigned Patent Properties"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire from Assignor, and Assignor has agreed to assign and transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the one or more inventions disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in the Assigned Patent Properties, and in, to and under the Assigned Patent Properties, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefore and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth and other good, valuable and sufficient consideration to Assignor in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, granted and conveyed, and hereby does irrevocably sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey unto Assignee, free and clear of all pledges, security interests, liens, charges, encumbrances, equities, claims, options or limitations of any kind: (i) all of Assignor's entire worldwide right, title, and interest in, to and under the Assigned Patent Properties, the one or more inventions disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in the Assigned Patent Properties, and any and all other applications thereon and arising therefrom, including any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof, and any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and any and all patents to be issued and obtained therefor and thereon, United States and foreign, including all reissues and extensions thereof; (ii) all of Assignor's rights to sue for infringement thereof, whether arising on, prior to or subsequent to the date of this Assignment; and (iii) any and all Convention and Treaty rights, such as rights of priority; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.
- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Honorable Assistant Secretary and Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks and all foreign governmental authorities having authority similar thereto, to issue said Letters Patent to Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives.
- 3. Assignor agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver to Assignee, at Assignee's request, any and all further documents, papers, affidavits, statements and/or other instruments, whether or not in paper or electronic form, to confirm Assignee's ownership of all rights

pursuant to this Assignment, including for the procurement of Letters Patent on said inventions in the U.S. and all foreign countries for the use of Assignee.

- 4. Seller hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.
- 6. This Assignment shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of Seller and inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of Buyer.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Patent Assignment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

THE SC	OTT FETZER COMPANY
Signed:	Miled Nichol
Printed:	Michael Nichols
Title:	President and Chief Executive Officer
KIRBY (OPCO, LLC
Signed:	
Printed:	
Title:	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

ASSIGNOR

The Scott Fetzer Company, a Delaware corporation
Signed:
Printed:
Title:
ASSIGNEE
Kirby Opco, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
By: RLI Kirby Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company
By:
Name: Eric J. Mara
Title: Manager

Patent Assignment

APPENDIX A

U.S. Patents

See Attached.

U.S. Patent Applications

None.

Patent Assignment

Appendix A U.S. Patents

Appendix A 0.5. Patents			
SOUTH FE	Patent Number	issue Date	File
US	9713411	7/25/2017	SURFACE-TREATMENT APPARATUS AND HEAD UNIT
US	D762992	8/9/2016	TEXTILE PATTERN
US	D778624	2/14/2017	TEXTILE PATTERN
US	D789632	6/13/2017	SURFACE-TREATMENT APPARATUS
US	D780390	2/28/2017	HANDLE FOR SURFACE-TREATMENT APPARATUS
US	7455499	11/25/2008	CENTRIFUGAL FAN
US	7794516	9/14/2010	FILTER BAG MOUNTING ASSEMBLY
US	7823249	11/2/2010	MOTOR CONTROL FOR A VACUUM CLEANER
US	8099825	1/24/2012	MOTOR CONTROL FOR A VACUUM CLEANER
US	D600868	9/22/2009	MOUNTING COLLAR FOR A FILTER BAG
US	D608546	1/26/2010	SHEET MATERIAL WITH SURFACE PATTERN
US	7694383	4/13/2010	UPRIGHT VACUUM CLEANER WIT REMOVABLE POWER HEAD
US	D672104	12/4/2012	VACUUM CLEANER BRUSH ATTACHMENT
US	7487569	2/10/2009	VACUUM CLEANER WITH DRIVE ASSIST
US	7770255	8/10/2010	VACUUM CLEANER WITH DRIVE ASSIST
US	7690078	4/6/2010	VACUUM CLEANER WITH REMOVABLE CLEANING ATTACHMENT
US	7854038	12/21/2010	VACUUM CLEANER WITH REMOVABLE HANDLE

APPENDIX B

Foreign Patents

See Attached.

Foreign Patent Applications

None.

Patent Assignment

Appendix B Foreign Patents

	, 1995.	iuix o roreigii Patei	
			Fitte
AU	361319	4/20/2015	TEXTILE PATTERN
CA	162071	12/16/2015	TEXTILE
CN	Zl201530091045.X	10/7/2015	TEXTILE PATTERN
EU	002669291-0001	3/26/2015	TEXTILE PATTERN
UK	UK00902669291- 0001	3/26/2015	TEXTILE PATTERN
KR	30-0822516	10/26/2015	TEXTILE PATTERN
NZ	420040	10/20/2014	TEXTILE PATTERN
RU	98535	5/12/2016	TEXTILE PATTERN
SA	A2015/00655	10/20/2014	TEXTILE PATTERN
AU	362355	6/17/2015	SURFACE-TREATMENT APPARATUS
CA	162068	3/10/2016	SURFACE-TREATMENT APPARATUS
CN	ZL201530090954.1	10/7/2015	SURFACE-TREATMENT APPARATUS
EU	002671248-0001	3/27/2015	SURFACE-TREATMENT APPARATUS
UK	UK00902671248- 0001	3/27/2015	SURFACE-TREATMENT APPARATUS

Country	Pasent Number	ESTE PETE	
EU	002671248-0002	3/27/2015	SURFACE-TREATMENT APPARATUS
UK	UK00902671248- 0002	3/27/2015	SURFACE-TREATMENT APPARATUS
EU	002671248-0003	3/27/2015	SURFACE-TREATMENT APPARATUS
UK	UK00902671248- 0003	3/27/2015	SURFACE-TREATMENT APPARATUS
KR	0829774-0001	12/8/2015	FLOOR POLISHING APPARATUS
KR	0829774-0002	12/8/2015	FLOOR POLISHING APPARATUS
KR	0829774-0003	12/8/2015	FLOOR POLISHING APPARATUS
NZ	420041	10/20/2014	SURFACE-TREATMENT APPARATUS
RU	100549	10/12/2016	SURFACE-TREATMENT APPARATUS
SA	A2015/00653	10/20/2014	SURFACE-TREATMENT APPARATUS
AU	361351	4/21/2015	HANDLE FOR SURFACE-TREATMENT APPARATUS
CA	162067	3/10/2016	HANDLE FOR SURFACE-TREATMENT APPARATUS
CN	ZL201530090953.7	1/20/2016	HANDLE FOR SURFACE-TREATMENT APPARATUS
EU	002669689-0001	3/26/2015	HANDLE FOR SURFACE-TREATMENT

EGUNER	Parant Number		Fifte
UK	UK00902669689- 0001	3/26/2015	HANDLE FOR SURFACE-TREATMENT
KR	30-0830022	12/9/2015	HANDLE FOR FLOOR POLISHING APPARATUS
NZ	420039	10/20/2014	HANDLE FOR SURFACE-TREATMENT APPARATUS
RU	99653	7/29/2016	HANDLE FOR SURFACE-TREATMENT APPARATUS
SA	A2015/00654	10/20/2014	HANDLE FOR SURFACE-TREATMENT APPARATUS
NZ	412253	8/20/2009	A BAG FOR A VACUUM CLEANER
NZ	411924	10/15/2009	BAG FOR A VACUUM CLEANER
ZA	2008/07360	11/25/2009	FILTER BAG MOUNTING ASSEMBLY
NZ	570620	12/10/2009	FILTER BAG MOUNTING ASSEMBLY
IT	502012902063113	5/2/2012	FILTER BAG MOUNTING ASSEMBLY
GB	2108297	5/2/2012	FILTER BAG MOUNTING ASSEMBLY
ES	080175763	5/2/2012	FILTER BAG MOUNTING ASSEMBLY
DE	602008015293.6	5/2/2012	FILTER BAG MOUNTING ASSEMBLY
CN	ZL2009100007917	5/23/2012	FILTER BAG MOUNTING ASSEMBLY
CN	ZL201210007473.5	2/18/2015	FILTER BAG MOUNTING ASSEMBLY
CN	ZL201210007469.9	11/5/2014	FILTER BAG MOUNTING ASSEMBLY
CN	ZL20120007467X	11/12/2014	FILTER BAG MOUNTING ASSEMBLY
CN	ZL201210006915.4	11/12/2014	FILTER BAG MOUNTING ASSEMBLY
CA	2638641	9/13/2011	FILTER BAG MOUNTING ASSEMBLY

Squates	Patent Number	Issue Date	File
CA	2742137	6/11/2013	FILTER BAG MOUNTING ASSEMBLY
AU	2008207570	1/6/2011	FILTER BAG MOUNTING ASSEMBLY
AU	2010212495	1/12/2012	FILTER BAG MOUNTING ASSEMBLY
RU	2378973	1/20/2010	FILTER BAR MOUNTING ASSEMBLY
RU	73673	1/16/2010	HOLDER FOR FILTER BAG
NZ	411288	4/30/2009	MOUNTING COLLAR FOR A BAG FILTER
EM	001020341-0001	10/14/2008	MOUNTING COLLAR FOR A FILTER BAG
ZA	A2008/01498	2/18/2010	MOUNTING COLLARS FORMING PART OF FILTER BAG ASSEMBLIES
ZA	A2009/0212	1/18/2010	SHEET MATERIAL WITH SURFACE PATTERN
RU	73180	1/23/2009	SHEET MATERIAL WITH SURFACE PATTERN
PT	1395	5/20/2009	SHEET MATERIAL WITH SURFACE PATTERN
п	402009901699454	5/16/2012	SHEET MATERIAL WITH SURFACE PATTERN
GB	4010099	2/20/2009	SHEET MATERIAL WITH SURFACE PATTERN
ES	0507295	2/2/2009	SHEET MATERIAL WITH SURFACE PATTERN
EP	10725080001	1/19/2009	SHEET MATERIAL WITH SURFACE PATTERN
DE	402009000144	5/18/2009	SHEET MATERIAL WITH SURFACE PATTERN
ZA	A2009/0211	1/28/2010	SHEET MATERIAL WITH SURFACE PATTERN - DESIGN 1
ZA	A2009/0213	1/19/2010	SHEET MATERIAL WITH SURFACE PATTERN - DESIGN 3
ВХ	37954-03	8/13/2009	SHEET MATERIAL WITH SURFACE PATTERN - DESIGN 3
ZA	A2009/0214	1/18/2010	SHEET MATERIAL WITH SURFACE PATTERN - DESIGN 4
GB	4010100	2/20/2009	SHEET MATERIAL WITH SURFACE PATTERN - DESIGN 4

Equitity	Farm Prince	Esta Paris	Title
BX	3795404	8/13/2009	SHEET MATERIAL WITH SURFACE PATTERN - DESIGN 4
AU	2006233189	10/23/2008	UPRIGHT VACUUM CLEANER WITH REMOVABLE POWER HEAD
ZA	A2010/1540	10/13/2011	VACUUM CLEANER BRUSH ATTACHMENT
RU	81234	3/16/2012	VACUUM CLEANER BRUSH ATTACHMENT
KR	30-0679500	1/31/2013	VACUUM CLEANER BRUSH ATTACHMENT
KR	30-0679501	1/31/2013	VACUUM CLEANER BRUSH ATTACHMENT
JP	1414693	4/22/2011	VACUUM CLEANER BRUSH ATTACHMENT
IΤ	98546	6/13/2012	VACUUM CLEANER BRUSH ATTACHMENT
FR	10/6183	2/18/2011	VACUUM CLEANER BRUSH ATTACHMENT
DE	402010006532.8- 0002	4/21/2011	VACUUM CLEANER BRUSH ATTACHMENT
CN	ZL2011300070590	8/3/2011	VACUUM CLEANER BRUSH ATTACHMENT
CA	137881	6/13/2011	VACUUM CLEANER BRUSH ATTACHMENT
ВХ	38610-00	4/22/2011	VACUUM CLEANER BRUSH ATTACHMENT
AU	334156	12/15/2010	VACUUM CLEANER BRUSH ATTACHMENT
AU	334155	12/15/2010	VACUUM CLEANER BRUSH ATTACHMENT (DESIGNS 1-10)
DE	402010006532.8	4/21/2011	VACUUM CLEANER BRUSH ATTACHMENT (DRAWINGS 1-10)

RECORDED: 06/16/2021